

Ontario: Annual Statutes

1973

c 146 The District Municipality of Muskoka Amendment Act, 1973

Ontario

© Queen's Printer for Ontario, 1973

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario statutes

Bibliographic Citation

The District Municipality of Muskoka Amendment Act, 1973, SO 1973, c 146

Repository Citation

Ontario (1973) "c 146 The District Municipality of Muskoka Amendment Act, 1973," *Ontario: Annual Statutes*: Vol. 1973, Article 148. Available at: http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario_statutes/vol1973/iss1/148

This Statutes is brought to you for free and open access by the Statutes at Osgoode Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Ontario: Annual Statutes by an authorized administrator of Osgoode Digital Commons.

CHAPTER 146

An Act to amend The District Municipality of Muskoka Act

Assented to December 4th, 1973 Session Prorogued March 5th, 1974

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Ontario, enacts as follows:

- 1. Subsection 4 of section 21 of The District Municipality s. 21 (4), amended of Muskoka Act, being chapter 131 of the Revised Statutes of Ontario, 1970, is amended by adding at the end thereof "but nothing in this subsection prevents the payment of any moneys under any contract in respect of which the member has complied with section 2 of The Municipal Conflict of Interest Act, 1972".
- 2. Section 65 of the said Act is amended by adding thereto amended the following subsection:
 - (3) No area municipality shall open up, establish or assume Approval required to for public use any highway which intersects with or entersintersect upon any highway in the district road system without the district road prior written approval of the District Corporation.
- 3. Subsection 16 of section 92 of the said Act is repealed and s. 92 (16). the following substituted therefor:
 - (16) If an area municipality fails to make any payment Default as provided in the by-law, interest shall be added at the rate of 12 per cent per annum or such lower rate as the District Council determines from the date payment is due until it is made.
- 4. Section 106 of the said Act, as amended by the Statutes of s. 106, Ontario, 1972, chapter 52, section 8, is further amended by adding thereto the following subsection:
 - (5a) The signature of the chairman or any other person Idem authorized to sign promissory notes, may be written, stamped, lithographed, engraved or otherwise mechanically reproduced on promissory notes made under this section

and, if such promissory note is countersigned in writing by the deputy treasurer, the signature of the treasurer thereon may be written, stamped, lithographed, engraved or otherwise mechanically reproduced.

s. 130 (1), amended 5. Subsection 1 of section 130 of the said Act is amended by striking out "and 24" in the second line and inserting in lieu thereof "24 and 46".

Form 2, par. 4, repealed

6. Paragraph 4 of Form 2 of the said Act is repealed.

Commencement 7. This Act comes into force on the day it receives Royal Assent.

Short title

8. This Act may be cited as The District Municipality of Muskoka Amendment Act, 1973.